Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office										
	RM COVER SHEET										
PATENTS ONLY											
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.											
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Cessna Aircraft Company and Cessna Aircraft Rhode Island Inc	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: TEXTRON INNOVATIONS INC.  Internal Address:										
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? $oxed{\square}$ Yes $oxed{\mathbb{X}}$ No											
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 11-01-04  X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 40 Westminster Street										
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Providence</u>										
Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment	State: Rhode Island										
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 02903										
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No										
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers atte	B. Patent No.(s)  SEE EXHIBIT A  sched? X Yes No										
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents										
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1										
Name: EDWARD L. BROWN, JR.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00										
Internal Address: Suite 1100	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account										
Street Address: <u>XXXXX 125 N Market</u>	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)										
City: Wichita	8. Payment Information										
State: KS Zip: 67202-1711	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 8492 Expiration Date 94/07										
Phone Number: 316-263-6490	b. Deposit Account Number										
Fax Number: 316-263-5491	Authorized User Name										
Email Address: elbrownjr Gaol.com											
9. Signature: Signature	4/27 05 Date										
EDWARD I BROWN JR. Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:										

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

## EXHIBIT A PATENTS AS OF NOVEMBER 1, 2004

DESCRIPTION	FASTENER ASSEMBLY - ZIPBOLT								
Issue Date	03-16-2004								
Date Filed	07-20-2002								
Reg. No.	6,704,972								

PATENT REEL: 016172 FRAME: 0175

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Cessna Aircraft Company, a Kansas corporation (the "Company"), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property described herein;

WHEREAS, Company desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in and to such intellectual property to Cessna Rhode Island Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Cessna Rhode Island");

WHEREAS, Cessna Rhode Island desires to transfer all of its right, title, and interest in such intellectual property so acquired to Textron Innovations Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 40 Westminster Street, Providence, Rhode Island 02903 ("Innovations");

WHEREAS, Cessna Rhode Island has been organized for the purpose of facilitating Company's investment in Innovations, which manages certain domestic intellectual property for the Textron group of affiliates;

WHEREAS, all transfers of intellectual property pursuant to this Assignment are intended to be transfers pursuant to Section 351 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (hereinafter, the "Code");

NOW, THEREFORE, to whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby mutually acknowledged:

1. THE ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS BY COMPANY TO CESSNA AIRCLA PT RHODE ISLAND

Company has assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, Company hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Cessna Rhode Island, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Company may have in and to: (i) the inventions described in the United States and foreign counterpart patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A, and any continuations, continuations-in-part and divisionals of such patent applications or patents, and all foreign counterparts, and reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and (ii) the following intellectual property created or acquired by Company on or after April 1, 2003 and up to December 31, 2003: (a) all copyrighted materials, including software, used or useful in the business conducted by Company; (b) all know-how, trade secrets, or confidential information used or useful in the business conducted by Company, including all software and all technical data, trade secrets, algorithms, formulae, procedures, protocols, rules of thumb, techniques and results of experimentation and testing, and all information contained in any patent application; and (c) any and all other intellectual property rights in materials or information used or useful in the business conducted by Company, but excluding any rights that may exist in any trade names, trademarks, or service marks or other designations of origin (hereinafter, all of the intellectual property listed in (i) and (ii) above, shall be referred to as the "Intellectual Property"). MACRAFT

2. THE ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS BY CESSNAA RHODE ISLAND TO INNOVATIONS

ANCRAFT

Cessna Rhode Island has assigned, and transferred, and by these presents, Cessna Rhode Island hereby does assign, transfer, and deliver to Innovations, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives the whole of any and whatever right, title, and interest Cessna Rhode Island may have in and to the Intellectual Property.

PATENT REEL: 016172 FRAME: 0176

## FURTHER ASSURANCES

Company and Cessna Rhode Island hereby further agree, each for itself and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts that are necessary to secure fully the aforesaid rights, titles, and interests in and to said Intellectual Property to Innovations, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be duly executed and delivered as of November 1, 2004.

## Cessna Aircraft Company

By: Juleannan

Name: Ann T. Willaman Title: Assistant Secretary

Cessna Aircraft Rhode Island Inc.

Name: Jenny Jackson

Title: Vice President

Textron Innovations Inc.

Name: James Runstadler

Title: Vice President - Licensing

PATENT REEL: 016172 FRAME: 0177